

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 21-1048, 21-1055, 21-1056, 21-1179, 21-1227, 21-1229, 21-1230, 21-1231
(consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondents*,
and
INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC, *Intervenor-Respondent*.

*On Petitions for Review of Orders by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Ellen C. Ginsberg
Jonathan M. Rund
Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-8144
ecg@nei.org
jmr@nei.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc.*

Dated: June 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	ix
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
II. APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
III. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Atomic Energy Act and NRC regulation of spent fuel storage.....	4
B. National Environmental Policy Act	5
C. NRC hearing process for proposed licensing actions.....	6
D. Nuclear Waste Policy Act and DOE obligation to dispose of spent fuel...7	
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. Consolidated interim storage can create operational efficiencies and reduce overall fuel management costs.....	11
B. The NRC license does not violate the NWPA because it does not authorize ISP to contract with DOE for interim storage.....	15
C. NEPA claims that are not raised in NRC’s administrative hearing process are waived on judicial review.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20, 21
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Dairyland Power Coop. v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Devia v. NRC</i> , 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 9
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. DOE</i> , 680 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. DOE</i> , 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 9
<i>NEI v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3

<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	6
<i>Roedler v. DOE</i> , 255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	4
<i>Sim v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	19
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3, 9
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	19
<i>Vermont Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2297h-13	3
42 U.S.C. § 2014.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2073.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2092.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2111.....	5

42 U.S.C. § 2239	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12	3
42 U.S.C. §§ 10101-10270	3
42 U.S.C. § 10131	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 10131-10145	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 10151-10154	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 10155-10157	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 10161-10169	8
42 U.S.C. § 10222	8

Other Authorities

Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future, <i>Report to the Secretary of Energy</i> (Jan. 2012), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2013/04/f0/brc_finalreport_jan2012.pdf	12, 13
DOE, <i>Nuclear Waste Fund (NWF) Annual Financial Report Summary FY2021 and Cumulative</i> (Nov. 2021), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2021-12/FY21%20-%20NWF%20Annual%20Financial%20Report%20Summary.pdf	9
DOE, Office of Inspector General, <i>Audit Report – The Department of Energy Nuclear Waste Fund’s Fiscal Year 2021 Financial Statement Audit</i> (Nov. 2021), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2021-11/DOE-OIG-22-08.pdf	14, 18
James R. Tourtellotte, NRC Assistant Chief Hearing Counsel, <i>Nuclear Licensing Litigation: Come on in, the Quagmire is Fine</i> , 33 Admin. L. Rev. 367 (1981)	21-22
NEI, <i>Fact Sheet, Safely Managing Used Nuclear Fuel</i> (Feb. 2018), https://www.nei.org/resources/fact-sheets/safely-managing-used-nuclear-fuel	11
NEI, <i>Jobs</i> , https://www.nei.org/advantages/jobs (last visited June 13, 2022)	2

Nuclear Waste Policy Amendments Act of 2019, H.R. 2699, 116th Cong. (2019).....	17
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), How Many Nuclear Power Plants Are in the United States, and Where Are They Located?</i> , https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=207&t=3 (last updated May 25, 2022).....	2
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), What is U.S. Electricity Generation by Energy Source?</i> , https://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.php?id=427&t=3 (last updated Mar. 4, 2022).....	2

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 29	1
-----------------------	---

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	6, 7, 22
10 C.F.R. § 2.326	22
10 C.F.R. § 51.20	5
10 C.F.R. § 51.28	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.73	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.91	20
10 C.F.R. § 72.22	15, 17
10 C.F.R. Part 72.....	4

Federal Register Notices

Licensing Requirements for the Storage of Spent Fuel in an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation, 45 Fed. Reg. 74,693 (Nov. 12, 1980).....	4
--	---

Administrative Authorities

<i>Interim Storage Partners LLC</i> , CLI-20-14, 92 NRC 463 (2020).....	17, 18
---	--------

Interim Storage Partners LLC, LBP-19-7, 90 NRC 31 (2019).....16

Interim Storage Partners, LLC, CLI-20-15, 92 NRC 491 (2020)..... 17, 18

Private Fuel Storage, LLC, CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004).....22
